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DEBATES OF THE ASSAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY
Thursday, the 6th April, 2000

The House met at 4. PM. of the Clock in the Assembly Cham-
ber at Dispur with Shri Ganesh Katum, Speaker in the Chair.

STARRED :
QUESTIONS AND ANSWER
(To which oral replies were given)

Mr. Speaker : Good evening.

POINT OF ORDER

% Shri Silvius Condpan : Sir, I would like to raise a point of order
under 34 of the Rules of Procedure and Conduct of Business in
the Assam Legislative Assembly. I am reading out the relevant
portion of the said rule. The Rule says, " all business appointed
for any day and not disposed of on that day shall stand over
until the next day of the session available for business of the class
to which it belongs. At the same time, I would like to quote the
relevant portion from the Practice and Procedure of Parliament,
which says' if the House adjourns without transacting any business
on account of the death of a siting member OT an ex-member or
an outstanding personage or for any other Person, the formal items
of business included in the List of Business for that day be put
down in the List of Business for the following day. 'This is the
position. Yesterday, the business of the House was suspended and
the House was adjourned. I want your ruling, Sir, in this regard.

Mr. Speaker : 1 know it. Yesterday, I sought the approval of the House

to consider for 3ifesl of the business and accordingly, approval
was given,

% Shri Silvius Condpan : Sir , we were under the impression that
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2 POINT OF ORDER 6th April

the business of yesterday was suspended and we were expecting
- that the busmess will be put down in the list today.

Mr. Speaker : Your -impression is not correct.

" % Dr. Ardhendu Kumar Dey : Sir , This is not a easy matter, Hon,ble

Member, Shri Condpan has raised the point in ‘accordance with

the_rule. E A
Mr. Speaker :— This is not the way to interrupt the business of the
House. Hon'ble Members may kindly come to my room and discuss
the matter with me after the House is adjourned.

% Dr. Ardhendu Kumar Dey : We are makmg submission according
to rule. The rule said that the business listed on the appointed
* day if not transacted due to death of a sitting Hon'ble Member,
the business should be taken up on next day.
Mr. Speaker :— It is question hour now. You can raise the issur after
,A the question hour is over, if so desired. '
(Starred Questlon No 242 was not raised as the Questeners of the said
Question was not Present in the House when called upon.)
Now, Starred question No. 243, Honble Member. Shri Abdul
Mugtadir Choudhury, Minister P & RD is to reply. :

Re.: Instalment of E.A.S money.

Shri Abdul Muqtadir Choudhury asked :

~ %243. Will the Minister of Panchayat and Rural Development be pleased
to state :

(2) The amount released as Ist instalment of EAS money for the year
1999-2000 for the completion of the incomplete work for Karlmganj,
Cachar and Hailakandi districts? :

(b) Amount released to different Development Blocks of Kanmgan]
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2000, . | QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 3

A . Districts and the name of the scheme and amount sanctioned against
each schemes to ‘be mentioned Block-wise?
( List may be placed on the Table of the house)

Shrl Sahidul Alam: Choudhury ( Mlmster Panchayat and Rural
. Development) replied. ,
(2) 1) Karimaganj -  Rs 95.23 Lakhs. o
2) Cachar - Rs. 132.62 Lakhs.
3) Hallakandl - Rs 42 24 Lakhs.

" (b) List fumlshed at Annexure -1. (See Annexure -1). .

% Shri Abdul Muqtadlr Choudhury : Sir , the EAS scheme came
into effect will effect from Ist Apnl, 1999. My._questions is whether
the amount of Rs. 95.23 Lakhs was dlstnbuted as per the guidlines
. and how much money should be glven to a scheme and what are
the schemes to be taken:up.
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4 QUESTIONS AND. ANSWERS 6th April
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Mr. Speaker : What the Hon'ble Member wants to know is that
whether Government will serve notlce to 1mplement the scheme
as -per guidelines.
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(Starred Questions No. 244 was not raised as. the Questioner of the
'said quesiton was not present in the House when called for)

Mr. Speaker : Next Question No. 245 Hon'ble Member’ Shri
Nizamuddin Khan, Hon'ble Minister Agriculture is to reply.
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2000 QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 5.
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6 QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 6th April
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Mr. Speaker : Question No. 246, Hon'ble Members Dr. Kalyan Kr
h Gogm Hon'ble Minister Labour is to reply.
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. :Chah Mazdoor Sangha and the Employers' Association repesentins

" thetea mdustry ifrthe Brahmaputra valley on different dates. During

discussions”the Employers' Association explained that with: regard

to wage§ for weekly day of rest, which the Union hadifaised in
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- 8 QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 6th April

course of the negotiations, the principle of sixing minimum wages
"had always beeyi that the requirement of the family unit of a workers
for all days was considered and incorporated in the minium wages
in such a ’w'ay that payment of six days' was wages in a week
covéred the requirement of the worker and his family for 7 days.

Tlns principle was exphcntly followed by the first Minium Wages

Committee for Tea plantation Workers in Assam set up in 1950
under Govt, Notification No. GLR 352/52/51/56 dated 11.3.1952
and headed by shri PP. Chetia ..........cccoecvevvecucnnnucens G AT
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10 QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 6th April
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-316,. Shri .Sukhendu Sekhar Dutta : I-would liké to'know from the
Hon'bleMinister who is incharge of food & Civil Supplies that
wheter iodised salt is supplied to other districts also. So, may I

request the Hon'ble Minister whether he will conduct an enquiry -

urgently? Sir, so far I know it is not bemg supplied in most
of the districts. '

% Shri Pradip Hazarika (Minister) : Sir, it is required separate question
in this reqard

% Shri Bharat Chandra Narah Sir, it is related question.

% Shri Sukhendu Sekhar Dutta : Sir , it is not being supplied to the

Fair price shop.

" % Shri Pradip Hazarika (Minister) : Sir, T will ook in to the matter
as soon as possible.

Mr. Speaker .— Starred question No 248, Hon‘ble Member Shri
Derhagra Mochahary, Minister Food & Civi Supplies is for reply.

Re.: Consumei'able Rice, Atta etc.

Shri Derhagra Mochahary asked :
%248 .Will the Minister of Food & Civil Supphes be pleased to

state :

(a) Whether Government is aware of the fact that Rice, Atta etc. Which
are supplied for consumption is poison free ? '

(b) If not, whether arrangement will be made for. the food staff to

.be examined and certified that the food staff is poison free before

disbursing’ for public consumption?

‘ Slm Pradip Hazanka (Minister, Food & le Supphes) rephed
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2000 QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 11

a) Yes.
‘ Government has not received any such report of Rice, Atta etc,
being supplied for consumption with posion.

(b) Does not arise.
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Sir, I thank the Govt. of India will take nessary action and paint
. which has been:vaised by the Hon'ble Members Shri D1hp Kumar
. Saikia that can be taken care of soon. |

Mr. Speaker : Question No. 249 .Hon'ble Members Shri Mumn
Mahanta, Mlmster Panchayat isto reply.
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It is noticed that Hon'ble Members are taking to request the Hon'ble

Members -that they should atleast adress the chair befor- dehvermg S |

the questions.
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Re.: Guidelines of D. R.]D A, S

Shri Pradyut Bordoloi asked :
%250. Will the Minister of Panchayat and Rural Development be pleased
to state :

(@ Whether the respective DRDAS are following the guideline ‘that
in the absoence of elected Bodies (i.e. Zila parishad) a Committee
comprising local M.P.S and M.LL.A.S be constituted for selection
of works under E.A.S.? _ ~

(b) If yes, whether Tinsukia DRDA is followmg ﬂns guideline for
selection of works under E.AS. in the last three years?

(c) Has the Tinsukia DRDA finalised the works under BAS for 1999.
20007

Sri Sahiduﬂ Alam Choudhury ‘(Mimster of panchayat and Rural

Development) replied :
(a) Yes.

(b) Yes, the gmdehnes have been followed in prevlous three years.
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But, there was no such Committee in previous three years. The
Committee has been constituted during the last part of the current
~ finanial year as per revised guidelines. » ‘ 4
(c) Schemes have been selected on the basis of recommendation of
Hon'ble MLAs/Mps & public representatives, Meeting of EAs
Committee is being ‘held shortly. A

Mr. Speaker : Starred Question No. 251 Hon'ble Members Shri

Ali Akbar Miah, Hon'ble, Mmester Agncultural is
to reply
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Mr. Speaker : Starred Question No. 252 Hon'ble Members Shri
' ' Ajit Singh, Minister Supplies is to reply.

_ Re.: S. K. Oils
Shri Ajit Singh asked : :
%252. Will the Minister of Food and Civil Supplies be pleased to state:

(2) Whether Government is aware that S.K. Oils have been selling

. at the Rupees of 15 to 20 per litre in the remote village areas
of the state? ‘

(b) If so, what steps have' been taken to pfevent such illegal selling,

of SK. Oils?

Shri Pradip Hazarika (Minister, Food and Civil Supplies) replied

(@ Some reports about selling of S.K.Oils at higher prices have

appeared in New paper' sporadically in the state including the remote
 Village areas. -

(b GOYeMent have been taking constant steps to prevent such illegal

selling of SK. at higher prices by way of issuing directions

o : t.he Tespective Deputy Commissioner/Sub-Divisional officer

- (Civil) particularly at the time of appearing such items in the News

Paper to take stem steps under the provisions of the appropriate
rules and regulations ‘ |
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( Starred Question No. 253 to 260 could not be taken up_for disposal
as the Question Hour was over. However the said Questions deemed

to have been laid on the table of the House with replees there to.)

Re.: Allocation fon_' MWS.
Shri Misbahul Islam Laskar asked -

%252. Will the Minister of Panchayat and Rural Development be pleased
~ tostate . S :

i (2) What was the total alloation for MWS for year 1998-99 for Silchar
D. RD.? How much rﬁoney received by Silchar DRDA in the
year 1998-99? ' '

(b) What are the schemes taken up by the Block as well as the DRDA
in Salchapra Dev. Block and Borkhola DEV. Block in the year
1998-997 (Give detail List) | -

(©) What was the tota] money received by DRDA Silchar for IRDP
nfrastructure for the year 1998.99, 1999-20007 (Give the list

of the schemes taken op the table of the House in 1998-99,
1999-2000)

(d) Whether Silchar DRDA has purchasag any fishery retes? If so,
what was the amount Spent for such purchase?

* Speech not Corrected
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Sri Sahidul Alam Choudhury (Minister. of. panchayat and. Rura!

" Development) replied :

" a) The totat allocation for DRDA, Cachar was Rs: 174.50 lakhs under

MWS, 1998-99.
Found received during the year 1998-99 was Rs. 110.98 lakhs.

b) Schemes taken for Salchapra and Borkhola Dev. Block during the
year 1998-99 is enclosed at annexure 'A'. (See the Annexwer II)

¢) The total amount received by DRDA, Cachar for IRDP infras
tructure was Rs. 137.75 lakhs. List of schem&s is enclosed at
"annexure 'B' (See the Annexwer Im)

d) Yes, an amount of Rs 15.05. lakhs was spent for purchas of
ﬁshery net. ‘ .

e) Block wise utilisation of materials (Silpoulin) and expenditure made
‘during 1998-99 and 1999-2000 for constructlon of low cost green
house are as follows :- '

Name of Dev. Block | Nos. of beneficiaries | Amount spent (in lekh)

bt pmd ek e
W N = o

. Barjalenga 21 : 2.65

Silchar 30 294

Katigorah = 13 - 1.76
Kalain 16 232
Raja Bazar 14 ~1.80
Baasandi 18 C 2.53
Udarbond 29 - . 3.89
Lakhipur 10 "o 1.20
Borkhola 14 1.90
Binnakandi 23 2.86
. Tapang 10 130
. Sonai - 20 423
Sachapra 1B 1.86
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21 4295

14. Narsingpur .
2.38 %:

15. AI"alon'gghat IS VA
" Block wise list of beneﬁci’aﬁes are enclosed at Annexure 'C’
: (See Annexure IV) .

(Starred Questlon No. 254 was postponed)

" Re.: Registered FM C

Shn Sukhendu Shekhar Dutta asked L : :
#%255. Will the Minister of Agnculture» be pleased to state..- i

(a) How many FM.C. have been registered by the Department of W
_Agriculture, Karimganj in patharkandi L.A. COnstituency since

January, 1996 ? o ~
- () Do they exist? | . |
(©) How many pumps have been given to the EM.Cs of patharkandi?
(d) Will .the Government enqmre in to the face whet'her all the pumps
exxst ? ‘ o ‘
Shn Chandra Mohan patowary (Minister of Agnclﬂtaral) rephed
- (a) 33 Nos. : A
(®) Yes, all EMCs are funcuomng |
(¢) 65 Nos.
(d) No complaint has been received about the non-existence of
- Pumpsets. However, if any specific complain is received the matter
will be enquired into.
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Re.: Nos. of shallow Tube ‘Wells.

.4}

' Shri Abu Saleh Najmuddin_ asked -
‘%259, Will the Minister of Agriculture be pleased to state :-
(2) How many numbers of shallow Tube well have been installed under
. World Bank's Assistance/Nabard Assistance in Barak Valley District
¢ of KanmagamﬂCachar/Haxlakandﬁ
‘ (b) If so then where STW were Insta.lled? If not why'?
- - Shri Chandra Mohan Patowary (Minister Agricultural) replied :-
(a) No shallow Tube Wells have been installed under Ariasp and Nabard
1 in the Barak Valley Districts of Karimganj/Cachar/Hailakandi.
(b) The STW's were not installed in the Barak Valley districts of Cachar/
KanmganJ/ and Hailakandi because as per report of the Centeral
Ground Water Board the installation of STWs in the above districts
was not feasble and the cost was prohibitive. -

" However, the Agriculture Department have undertaken programme
for distribution of Low Lift pumps in the above districts under
PASMAFAP (CIP) -out of the Department's plan funds.

- Re.: Women Labourfyhe” ten Garden.
. Shri Prithibi Majhi asked :
| %260. Will the Minister of Labour. be pleased to state :- -

() Is there any special scheme to raise the general standard of the
women Labourers in the Ten. Gardens of Assam?

(b) If yes, what is the name of the institution that carry out such
schemes? |

(c) What are the provisions for ralsmg standard of the Women %rkers
of Tea Gardens?

(d) 'Who run this institution and waht amount of grant.m.mdus prowded
to this organisation by the Government of Assam to riff this centre.

[
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Shri Phani Bhushan Choudhury (thster Labour & Employment)
replied: _
(a) Yes.

(b) Mezenga Female Labour Welfare Trammg Centre.

(c). Provisions exist for training in cutting and tailoring, weaving, kmttmg
and eboridery, hygiene and child care.

(d) The Instituting is run by the Assam Tea Employees Welfare Board.
An amount of Rs. 22,5000 (Rupees twenty two thousand and five
hundred) per annum is given as Grants-In-Aid by the Government.

SHORT NOTICE QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

Hon'ble Deputy speaker : Now shért Notice Questions No 3.
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Re.: World Bank Fund.

Smti Pranati Phukan asked :
512.Will the Minister of Agriculture be pleased to state :-
(a) What are the different projects taken up under World Bank fund

by ARIASP in Assam?
(b) The details of various projects under implementation may be
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furnished -showing district and sub-division wise break up?

(c) When are these 'proj‘ects likely to be comp]eted?'

(d) What.is the basis of selection of sites of these pro_lects in vanous
districts?. '

Shri Chandra Mohan Patowary (Minister of Agricultural). replied -

(a) The different projects taken up ‘under ARIASP funded by World
Bank is furmshed at Annexure - 1 and tabled in the House,

(b) The staff Appnsal report (SAR) of ARTASP _does not detail the
district/ Sub-Division Wise break up for individual Schemes. The
 Schernies are placed under four broad components --. A. Poverty
Alleviation, B. Institutional Development, C. Infrustructure
Development, and D. project Implementatlon

. Exceptincase of PW.D. and A H. &Vetennary Departments
all others schemes are being implemented in all districts of Assam.
Incase of PW.D. the schemes are unplemented in the following
6(six) districts: (1) Kamrup (2) Darrang 3) Sibsagar (4) Nagaaon

0 Notth Lakhlmpur 6) Cachar.
In case of AH & Vetennary the schemes are being
implemented in the following eleven districts : (1) Kamrup (2) Jorhat
(3) Cachar (4) Bapeta (5) Nagaon (6) Darrang (7) Nalbari (8)
Sonitpur (9) Tinsukia (10) Dibrugarh (11) Golaghat
(c) The closing date of ARIASP is December 31, 2003.
(d) The selection of sites for construction is done as per the staff Apprisal
Report (SAR). The Selection of beneficiaries of Schemes, vhenever
necessary, is done by the district: level -authorities.
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Re.: Nos of Senior B.D.O., B.D.OS..
APO (T) and Project Director.
-Shri Sukhendu Shekhar Dutta asked : o
. 314.Will the Minister of Pan,chayat and Rural- Development be pleased
R to state : : 0
(2) How many Senior D.D. Os, BD .Os, APOS (T) and project
Directors (DRDA) are there i in the State of Assam?
(b) Will the Govt. Submit a list of the names of all ﬂae categones
stated above? (on the table of the House).
Shri Sahidul Alam Choudlmry (Minister, panchayat -and Rural
Development) replied :
(@) There are 134 Nos. of Senior BDOs 177 Nos of BD. Os, 60
S Nos of A.P.Os (T) and 23 Nos ofprOJecthrectorsDRDA mAssam
(b) A lost md,caung the names of all categon&s is placed on the table
of the House : :

(See_ Annexure Vm)
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Re.: Monthly allocation of Kerosine Oil.
" ."Shri Abu Saleh Najmuddin asked : -
~ 515.Will the Minister of Food and Civil Supplies be pleased to state;

(a) What was the monthly allocation of Kerosine '.Oil fo-r’. the district
of Karimganj for the year 1997-98 and 1999 up to January, 20007
(Please furnish the monthly ‘allocation list) '

Shri Pradip Hazarika (Minister, Food & Civil Supplies) replies

(a) The monthly allocation of S.K.Oil for the Karimganj District for

the year 1997-98 and 1999 up to January, 200 is placed at Annexure
- "A". (See the. Annexure IX)
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Re.: Incomplete work of D.R.D.A.

"Shri Abdul Mugqtadir Choudhury asked :

%518. Will the Minister of Panchayat and Rural Development be pleased
to state : «

" (a) The amount of money released as Ist instalment of E.A.S. money
for 1999-2000 to complete the incomplet work of DRD.A. -

1) Cachar 2) Karimganj and Hailakandi ?
(b) What are the incomplete schemes taken up by D.RD.A. 1) Cachar

2) Karimaganj and Hailakandi to utilise the Ist instalment of money
of the E.AS. in 1999- 20007

(Name of the scheme and amount sanctioned against each scheme
to be mentioned and place on the Table of the House)

(6) Wheter the 2nd instalement find of E.A.S. 1999-2000 have been released?

Shri Sahidul Alam Choudhury (Mlmster of Panchayat and Rura}
Development) replied :

@ 1) " Cachar - Rs. 132.62 lakh
2) ° Karimagaj Rs. 95.23 lakh
3) Hailakandi - Rs. 42 24 lakh

(b) Details furnished at annexure LI & m respecnvely for Cachar,
Karimganj & Hailakandi.

(c) Yes, Rs. 1761.19 lakh released by Govt. of India as 2nd instalment
under EAS 1999-2000.
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Shri Pradyut Bordolol asked :

- %520, Will the Minister of Agnculture be pleased to state :

(a) How much area was vacated from kharif cultivation to Rabi Crops
- or Mustard in’ Assam during thé present year?

(b) How much. area has been gone from kharif paddy to Sali paddy
in- Assam by the month of September in ‘this. year?
Shri Chandra Mohan Patowari (Miniter of Agriculture) replied :

(2) No area has been vacated during kharif, 1999 for Rabi- Crops of
Mustard

(b) Sali paddy ltself is a kharif paddy Kharif paddy mcludes normal
Ahu paddy and Sali paddy.
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Re.: Fair Price Shops

Shri Apt Smgh asked
. %521. Will-the Minister of Food & Civil Supplies._be pleased to state :

(a) Is it fact the Govt. has not taken up steps to accord appointments
of Fair price shops (F.P. Shops) & Howkers as per provisions?

(b) How many licence have so far been issued in udarband Constituency
of Cachar District? ' o ‘
(Govt detailed list)
Shri Pradip Hazarika' (Minister of Food & Civil Supphes) replied :
(a) It is not a fact. : -

(b) No licence of additional Fair price shop Dealer or addltlonal S.K.Qil

Hawker have so far been 1ssued 1] Udarband COnstltuency of
Cachar sttnct ' e
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(D00 | e s to‘ﬂ?m gt =
' (See  Anexure X)

Re.: Assam Agricultural Development.
Shri Pradyut Bordoloi .asked : o |

525.Will the Mlmster of Agriculture be pleased to state :

(a) Is it a fact that Assam's Agricultural Development Strategy was
devised mmally in an Eastern Regional Conference held under
the Chairmanship of Dr. Swaminathan in 1979 and that this
strategy was repeatedly quoted in the plan Discussions of 1987
1988 and 19897

(b) If yes, is the present Government following same strategy and if
not what is the present strategy of the Government for rapid

agricultural development in the State? . -

Shri Chandra Mohan Patowary (Mmlster of Agnculture) replied :

(a) The Department has no Knowledge about the report as mentioned
in the question.

(b) The Department of Agnculture is almed at stlmula’ang agncultural
growth in the State providing pnonty on

‘ (1) To bring more area with assured 1rngatlon by 1mplementmg
' various minor irrigation schemes whxch will ensure substantxal area
under Rabi Crops.
'A(2)‘ To increase the use of farm power by rﬁechanisation.
(3). To facilitate easy and timely availability of seeds, fertiliser &
pesticides. ’ 4
(4) To prowde qmck & timely service to the faxmers at the grass
root levely by establishing Block Agriculture: ofﬁce.'
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Re.: FI. Card. v

Shri Abu Saleh Najmuddin asked : - |
526.Will the Minister of Food & Civil Supplies be pleased to state -
(a) Whether Govt. have prepared the F1 Card on the basis of 199
~ census report for the District of Karimgan;j? - ]
(b) If yes, then when the FI1 Card will be issued to the people? -
Shri Pradip Hazarika (Minister, Food & Civil Supplies) replies -
(a) No.

o)

(b) Does not arise.
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Re.: World Bank Team. . w
Shri Pradyut Bordoloi asked : | @
528 Will the Minister of Agriculture be pleased to state : |
(a) It 1s a fact that Mr. Hardeep Singh, Task Manager of a World

i
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Bank Team overseeing the implementation of the ARIASP projects
has given a review report? If yes, please arrange to table this report
. copy on the table of the House.

(b) Whether Goverment please furnish facts on target vis-a-vis
achievement of ARIASP projects since the year of their launching
till date? | . |

Shri Chandra Mohan Patowary (Minister of Agriculture) replied :

(@) Yes, copy of the Aide Memoire (World Bank Review) Mission
5-10 January, 2000) lS tabled before the House at Annexure - 1

(b) The facts on target ws—a—ws achievement of ARIASP projects since
the year of their launchmg till date is tabled before the House at
Annexure - IL
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Deputy Sbeaker . Now Question Hour is over.

% Shri Silvius Condpan : Under Rule 34 of the Rules of procedure
and Condduct of Businesmin Assam Legislative Assmbly Guig <ot !
%% o WO wiiem | et S TR R e R g Akem |
T JPe i ewis I | Tolfer =t mawmwmfw
T T | @ TR | R R 6 R 7 AR il e
CRE (i 2BIREEIE | G300 FeTe iR, W #iff TTR | Merit of the

\}"_// - '
matter fixed for the day does not suffer. It can be taken up for 1
the next day. : v |

All business appointed for any day and not disposed
of on that shall stand over until the next day of the Session
available for business of the class to which .it belongs. €%
Ry w0t Wi Rk erite (@ R Wikt REFon s !
W% ANGT Wi, IRTE 93 A% e IN M.N. Kaul and !
S.L. Shakdher's "Practice and Procedure of Parliament" Rule
says "If the House adjourns without transacting any business -
Oon account of death-of a sitting Member or a former Member !
Or an outstanding personalty or for any other reason formal item 0
included in the list for that day, me be put down in the list of
business for the following day.

¥ Afdrex e RN s—(ifs i w1 AR FY) IR St
TR, Wﬁmmﬁmﬁmﬁ@t@@tmumnmmspnmg 1
the contention of your argument, %% SRRl PR Raws woe fit |
AR® T’ ks o RifReg T am referring to Rule 24 of the -~ |
Rules of Proceswre and conduct of Busness int Assam Legistive |
Assembly under the head "Business outstanding at and of day". |

% Speech not corrected
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in the House. Kanl and Shakdhar also says. "If the House adjourns
wethout to an saeting any business on account of the death of
a sitting member of an ex Member of an out standing or for
any other reason- the formal items of:business included in the
lest of Business for that day may be put down in the list of
Business for. o
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3k Af=Ts FHom TN Sotterm o, BBt T2 ¢R Aide W]
@I wantto point out that for any serious matter the Procedings
' of the House is supended Hon'ble Minister Parlimentary Affairs
~ Should not take ot as a Prestege issue. We would like to have
a ruling from chif.
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Now, Zero Hour, I have recel\)ed as many as I Zero Hours Notices
for 6.4.2000 in the name of the followmg Hon'ble Members.

Shri Padma Hazarika

Smt, Pranatee Phukan

Shri Mohinj Basumatary

Shl'i. Bhupendra Nath Bhuyan

Shri Nizamuddin Khan.

Shri Dilip Kumar Saikia |
Shri Nizamuddin Khan / Shti Abdur Rouf

N e wN
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8. Dr. Ardhendu Kumar Dey
- Shri Bharat Chandra Narah

'9. Shri Girindra- Kumar Barua.

As per rule, I have selected 3 Zero Hour notices for raising before
the House today. :

I now, Call upon the Hon'ble Member, Shri Padma Hazarika to raise
his Zero Hour motion under the caption published in Amar Asom
dated 4.4. 2000 'Jia Bharalir Prastabite Dwmyakhan Dalang Nirman
at Anichayita".
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| Dy. Speaker :- 2. I now call upon the Hon’ble Member Smti. Pranatee

i ‘Phukan to raise her Zero Hour Motion Which was published in

. “Dainik Agradoot” dt. 3.4.2000 under the captlon R 11T s
st qaﬁs PR WA

(Mover absent)

- 3. I now, call upon the Hon, Member, Shri Dilip Kumar
,. - ‘Saikia to rasie his Zero Hour on the subject published in 'Dainik
f . Asom' 'Agradoor' and Pratidin' dt. 18.3.2000 as under -«
Dainik Asom”dt. 18.3.2000 (Werd Witeq “Rit wrewet”)
“Agradoot” dt. 18.3.2000 («f¥ate SR 517 ARR sjerox gT)
“Pratidin” dt. 18.3.2000 (5% @4 big =T i) -
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Deputy Speaker --Item No 2. Hon'ble Member Adbul Hamid will call

the attention.of the Hon'ble Chief Minister, under Rule 54 of the
Rules of Procedure and Conduct of Business in Assam Legislative

. = Assembly to the news item appearing in the "Dainik Agrodoot"
- dated 16th February, 2000 under the caption. “SH6{ II%yex Tt
AR OER Roid Y @RI, 3=eR PR yx0 @I /IR 1

now call upon Hon'ble member Abdul Hamid to spoeak.
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Deputy Speaker : Item No. 3.

Now, Shri Sukur Ali to draw the attention of the Minister, )mgamm
by raising the matter under Rule 301 of the Rules of procefure

and Conduct of Business in Assam Leglslatlve Assembly (o the
‘news item appearing in the "Asomiya® Pratidin" dated 27th
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ACONS'IDERTION AND PASSING OF THE GOVT. BILLS
Deputy Speker: Now item No 4. Hon'ble Chief Minister to move.

‘Shri Prafulla Kumar Mahanta (Chief Minister) : Madam, I beg to
move that "The Assam General Sales Tax (Amendment) Bill, 2000"
be taken in to consideration

Deputy Speker: There is a message from Governor of Assam, Raj
Bhawan, Giwahati dated March 17,2000.

ORDER

Under the provistion of Article 207 (3) of the Constitution of

India. ILt. Gen. (Retd)S.K. Sinha PVSM, Governor of Assam .
recommend that the Assam General Sales Tax (Amendment)

Bill, 2000 be taken into consnderatlon by the Assam Legislative

Assambly.
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Sd/- -
(Lt. Gen (Retd) S.K.- Sinha, PVSM)..
Govemor of Assam

Shri Prafulla Kumar Mahanta :- (Chief Minister) Madam, I bg to move
that "The Assam- General sale tex (Ammendrent Bill 2002" be
passed. ' : -
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Shri Prafulla Kumar Mahanta (Chief Minister) : As the term easual
dealer has not been defined in the Act, a doubt has arisen as the
when a person is a casual dealer and whether he is liable to pay
tax or not. In order to remove any such doubt and to make the
intention of the legislature clear, it is proposed to incorporate a
it definition of casual dealer in the Act.

The various chambers. of commerce heve draw the attention of
the Government that materials purchased from outside the state

i
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are cheaper as compared to those within the industries in the state
have been demanding granting of set off tax paid on raw materisls
inside the state of Assam against tax payable on sale of finished
products. Considering the representations of the industries, it is
proposed to incorporate a provision in the Act to empower the
State Govemment to permit full or partlal set off tax: paid mside
the state on raw materisls.

Though as per provision of Section 46a transporter was required
to obtain registration and furnish some information to the Assessing
officer, there was no proviosion for imposition of penalty for non
compliance by the transporter. It is considerd desirable to medify
the provision of the act as as arm the Commissioner with the powers
to enforce the provnsnons of the Act and to impose penalty for non
comphance of the provision by the transporer.

For carrying out the purposes of the Act and the mles framed
thereunder, the Commissioner as a matter of convention was issuing .
circular and clarifications from time to time to remove doubts and -
confusion of Assessing officers and trading community. But it has

now been held by the Court that in absence of any specifuc provision

in the Act to issue such guideliness, the Commissioner is now

empowered to do so. Therefore, in order to remove this difficulty

in respect of issuing clarifications and in determining certain question

etc. It is proposed to confer powers on the Commissioner by

makingsuitable provision of in the Act. “ia{ SRBIETR TRTE T7op

Tl Sy FuN (7 BledmR R W ORG Rerdm wpofs i i3,

T JETS 9 i FAC! WS WICg| 7 FADH 27 i O
iR 4

The Bill seeks to tve effect to the above proposal by suitable
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Deputy Speaker :-1 now put the motion before. the House.

The. motion is that --The Assam General Sales Tax Bill, 2000 be takep
into consideration. =~ . v :

Those who are in favour say, 'Ayes"

Those whoare against, say, 'Noes":

’Ayes Have, it, 'Ayes' haveit, 'Ayes have 1t.:

The Notion is passed

Now, item No. ‘4 (b)

There is no amendment on clauses 2,3,4 and 5 of the Bill. |

I now put clause 2,3,4 and 5 of the Bill do stand part of the Bill.

Now i put clause 1, preambly Enacting Formula and Short Tltle of the
‘Bill befor the House for approval. - :

The question is that Clause 1, Preamble, Enacting Formula and Short
Title do stand part of the bill.

Those are in favour say, 'Ayes'

Those who are against, say, 'Noes' «

Clause 1, Preamble, Enacting Formula and Short Title do form part of

 the BIll i |
Now item No. 4 (c)
Hon'ble' Chief Minister to move,

Shri Prafulla Kumar Mahanta. (Chief Minister) Hon'ble Madam, I beg ¢

~ to move that the Assam Ceneral Salex Tax (Amendment) Bill, 2000
- be passed.

Deputy Speaker :- T now put the motion before the House. The motion
is that - That Assam General Sales Tax (Amendment) Bill, 2000
be passed. ,

Those who are in favour, say, 'Ayes'

Those who are against, say, "Noes'

'Ayes' have it, 'Ayes' have it, 'Ayes' have it.

The motion is passed.

The Bill is passed.

\
<
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Now, item No. 5. Hon'ble Chief Minister to move.
There is a Mmessage of Governor of Assam RaJ Bhawan, Guwahatl Dated

8th March 2000.

ORDER

ORDER
- Under the prov,swn of Article 207 (3) of the COnstitution of Indla,
L Lt Gen (Retd) S.K. Sinha, PVSM, Govenor of Assam, recommend
that the Assam Taxation (Settlement of Disputes) Bill, 2000 to
be taken into consideration by the Assam Legislative Assembly.
Sd/ -
(Lt Gen(Retd) SK. Sinha, PVSM)
‘Govemnor of Assam.

Now Hon'ble Chlef Mjmster to move.

Shri Prafulla Kumar Mahanta (Chief Minister) :- Hon'ble Madam, I

~ beg to move that the Assam Laxation (Settlement of D1Sputes)
Bill, 2000 be taken into consideration.
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Deputy Spekar : I now put the motlon before the house The motion

is that -
The Assam Taxation (Settlement of Disputes) Bill, 2000 be taken
into consideration. Those who are in favour, say Ayes, those who
are against, say, Nose. Ayes have it, Ayes have it, Ayes have it,
the Motion is passed.

Now Item No. 5(b).

There is no amendment on claused 2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,12,]3,14,15 and
16 of the Bill. I now put clause 2;3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,12,13,14,15
& 16 of the Bill before the House. The question is that Clause
2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,12,13,14,15 &16 of the Bill do stand part of
the Bill. Those who are in favour, say, Ayes, those who are against
say, - Noes. Ayes have it, Ayes have it, Ayes have it, Clauses

| 234,56789,10,1112,13,14,15 & 16 of the Bill do form past

of the Bill.

Now I put Clause 1, Enacting Formula and Short Title of the Bill
before the House for approval. The question is that Clause 1,
Enacting Formula and Short Title do stand part of the Bill. Those
who are in favour, say, Ayes, those who are against, say Nose.
Ayes have it, Ayes have it, Ayes have it, Ayes it, Clause 1 , Enacting
Formula and SHort Title do form part of the Bill

'Now Item No. 5 (c).

Hon, Chief Minister the. move.

Shri Prafulla Kumar Mahanta (Chief Minister) :- I beg to move that

‘The Assam Taxation (Settlement of Disputes) Bill, 2000 be passed.

Dy. Speaker :- I now put the motion before the House, The motion
: is that -The Assam Taxation (Settlement of Dlsputes) Bill, 2000
be passed. Those who are in favour, say, Ayes, those who are
against, say Noes. Ayes have it, Ayes have it, Ayes have it, the
‘Motion is passed, the Bill is passed.



66  CONSIDERATION & PASSING OF GOVER. BILLS. 6th April

Now item No. 6. (a).

There is a message from the Governor of Assam Raj Bhavan Guwahati,
Dated 17th March 2000.

Raj Bhavan,
Guwabhati.
March, 17,2000

ORDER

- Under the provision of Article 207 (3) of the Constitution of India,
- L Lt Gen (Retf) S.K. Sinha, PVSM, Governor of Assam,
recommend that the Assam Agricultural Income Tax (Amendment)

Bill, 2000 be taken into consideration by the Assam Legislative
Assambly. ‘

o

Sd/
Lt Gen. (Retd)
(S. K. Sinha PVSm)

Gpvemor of Assam.
Now Hon. Chief Minister to move.

Shri Prafulla Kumar Mahanta (Chief Minister) :- I beg to move that

The Assam Agricultural Income Tax (Amendment) Bill, 2000 be |
taken into consideration.

=

Dy Speaker :- I now put the Motion before the House. The Motion
is that - The Assam Agricultural Income Tax (Amendment) Bill,
2000 be taken into consideration. Those who are in favour, say,
Ayes, those who are against say, Nose. Ayes it, have it, Ayes have
it, the Motion is passed.

Now Item No 6(b). o . ¥
There is no amendment on Clauses 2,3,4, of the Bill. I now put
Clauses 2,3,&4 of the Bill before the House. The question is that
--Clauses 2,3, & 4 of the Bill do stand part of the Bill.
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Those who are in favour, say, Ayes, those who are against say,
Noes. Ayes have it, Ayes have it. Ayes have it, Clauses 2,3, &
4 of the Bill do form part of the Bill. ' '

Now I put Clause 1, Presmble Enacting Formula and Short Title
of the Bill before the House for approval. The question is that Clause
1, Proamble, Enacting Formula and Short Title do stand part of the
Bill. Those who are in favour, Say , Ayes those who are against,
say, Nose. Ayes have it, Ayes have it, Clause 1, the Bill.

Now Item No. 6. (c)
Hon. Chief Minister to move."

Shri Prafulla Kumar Mahanta (Chief Minister) :- I beg to move that
'The Assam Agricultural Income Tax (Amendment) Bill, 2000 be
passed.

Dy. Speaker :- I now put the Motion before the House. The Motion

is that The Assam Agricultural Income Tax (Amendment) Bill, 2000
be passed.

Those who are in favour say, Ayes, those who are agamst sy, Noes,
Ayes have it, Ayes have it, Ayes it, the' Motion is passed, the Bill
is passed. -

I now. request the Hon' Minister, Shri eranya Konwar to lay the
11th Annual Report of Assam Minister Dev Corpn. Ltd. for the
year 1993-94,

Shri Hiranya Konwar ( Minister) :-Dy Speaker, Madem, I beg to lay
the 11th Annual Report of Assam Mineral Dev, Corpn, Ltd. for
“the year 1993-94. '

Hon'ble Dy, Speaker :- Hon. Minister, Shri H. Konwar to lay the Apnual
Financial Statement of Assam State Electncuy Board for the year
1999-2000.

Shri Hiranya Konwar ( Minister) :-Dy Speaker, Madem= Lbeg to lay
the Annual Financial Statement of ASEB for the year 1999-2000.

T e e e
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Dy. Speaker :- Hon. Minister, Food & Civil Suppliess to lay the

Notification No. FSB. 239/95/77 dt.14.2.2000 on the Assam paddy -

and Rice Procuremient (Levy and Licencing) (Amendment) Permanent
Order, 1999. ' '

Shri Hiranya Kohwar ( Minister) :-Dy Speaker, Madem, I beg to lay
 the Notification No.FSB.239/95/77 dt. 14.2.2000 on the Assam
paddy and Rice Procurement (Levy and Llcencmg) Amendment)
" Permannant Order, 1999.

Dy. Speaker :- Hon. Minister, Health & FW to lay the Audit Report.

Dr. Kamala Kanta Kalita ( Minister, Health & FW) :- Dy Speaker,
Madam, I beg to lay the Audit Report on the Accounts of Society
for Lmplementation of Assam Area Project under [PP-IX, Guwahati,
for the year 1995-96 and 1996-97.

Dy. Speaker :- Hon. Minister, Shri Dilip Kr. Saikia, (Comlmttee on
Estxmates ALA) to present the 74th Report. .

Shri Dnhp Kr. Saikia ( Chairman ) :- Dy Speaker, Madam, I beg to
present the 74th Report of the Committee on Estimates pertaining
to DPEP Assam. :

Dy. Speaker :- Hon. Chief Minister, to lay the Report on lst.

Shri Prafulla Kumar Mahanta (Chief Minister) :- Dy. Speaker, Madam,
I beg to lay the Roport on Ist activities in Assam.

Dy. Speaker :- The House stands adjourned till 4 PM. April 7, 2000,

ADJOURNMENT

The House stood 'adjoumed at 6.40 PM. tll 4.00 PM. on Fi'iday
the 7th April, 2000.

Dispur D. Talukder,
. Secretary, '
The 6th April,2000 ‘Assam Legistative Assambly
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